
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
3 December 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 11th December, 2024 at 6.00 
pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

  

When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
  

  
 

 
4 Update from the Chair  

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 
5 Responses to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Committee  

 Update on responses received to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 
Committee: 
 

 
6 Consideration of Matters referred to the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 

Committee from Cabinet or Council  

 (Discussion item) 
 

 
7 Climate Change Update (Pages 11 - 152) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability Recycling and 
Waste) 
 

 
8 Working Group Updates  

 To receive updates from any Working Groups 
 

 
9 Forward Plan  

 (Discussion item – link to Forward Plan is attached) 
 
Browse plans - Cabinet, 2024 :: Tamworth Borough Council 
 

 
10 Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 153 - 

158) 

 (Discussion item – to review the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Work 
Plan) 
 

   _________________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0bcr=1


If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

To Councillors: M Couchman, L Wood, C Adams, M Bailey, L Clarke, M Clarke, J Oates, 
B Price and N Statham 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 12th NOVEMBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor M Couchman (Chair), Councillors L Wood, C Adams, 

L Clarke, M Clarke and J Oates 
 
CABINET:        

  
Councillor N Arkney 

 
The following officers were present: Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets), 
Hannah Peate (Assistant Director Environment, Culture and Wellbeing), Joanne 
Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships), Steve Gee (Operations Manager, Joint 
Waste Service), Victoria Woodhouse (Customer Relations and Performance 
Manager, Joint Waste Service), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic 
Services Manager) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive Support 
Officer) 
 
 

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr M Bailey, B Price and N Statham 
 

56 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd October 2024 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor C Adams) 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

58 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
None 
 

59 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

12 November 2024 

 

 
2 

 

None 
 

60 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 
SAFETY & GROWTH COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
None  
 

61 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Partnerships to consider actions arising from 
the Tamworth Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023-2026, priorities, and 
progress to 30 September 2024.  The Assistant Director was joined by Inspector 
Stuart Coleman  
 
Members sought clarification and asked questions on the following:   
 
With the community cohesion work on going work, what faith groups have been 
approached and have we gone to other Faith groups who might not be very well 
represented in Tamworth but will be represented very much in the region? – 
Cross section of groups including the Iman and the community in our small prayer 
room.  And we are working with the Heart of Tamworth, St Editha’s and  St 
Georges and  churches around the town. across section and the work that's going 
to happen with the Belong Network will be speaking to community groups and 
service users around the feelings around Community Cohesion in Tamworth  
 
Heard reports from the Charity Street Angels that licensees are saying there is a 
large number of drugs around in the nighttime economy, what are the police 
doing to remove this? – The Safer Nights initiative as been reinstated.  As soon 
as we have intelligence individual premises are targeted.   
 
Concerns were also raised around County Lines arrests and children being 
exploited by gangs and then arrested.  – there will be children/young people 
involved but there will also be other options through safeguarding and support.  
The police always pursue those further up the chain.   
 
Residential burglarises there were two spikes in the year do we know why? – First 
spike was caused by an individual and this person was eventually located and 
arrested.  The second spike was caused by a group of young people which was 
also challenged and suppressed.   
 
Members asked it to be noted that the dealing of these two spikes came down to 
good policing and would like to thank the team for dealing with this.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
 Endorse the ongoing work of the Tamworth Community Safety 

Partnership 
 

 (Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor M 
Clarke) 

Page 6



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

12 November 2024 

 

 
3 

 

 
62 UPDATED ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Local Economy to 
present the Asset Management Strategy linked to the Council’s built assets for 
approval, the report includes associated documents for Asset Management 
Plans, and linked policies for acquisition and disposal of built assets. 
 
Councillor J Oates left the meeting and returned during the debate so did not vote 
on this item.   
 
Discussed driving forward growth in the town through heritage and discussed a 
recommendation that ask Cabinet to investigate by working with partners how we 
can maximise the usage of our historic buildings and increase visitors to the town. 
The Chair decided to defer this recommendation 
  
 
The following recommendation was moved  
When disposal of assets was being discussed all ward Councillors are consulted 
before a decision is made   
 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor M Clarke) 
 
This recommendation was carried 
 
This recommendation will be included in the Draft Disposals Policy (Appendix 4) 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee approved the following 

recommendations to Cabinet  
 

1. Cabinet approves and implements the Asset Management 
Strategy as at Appendix 1.  
 

2. Cabinet approves and implements the Asset Management 
Plan document as at Appendix 2. 

3. Cabinet approves and implements the associated 
Acquisitions and Disposal policies as at Appendix 3 and 4;  
 
 

4. Delegates authority to update and amend the Asset 
Management Strategy and associated plans and policies to 
the Assistant Director, Assets in consultation with the Asset 
Strategy Steering Group and the Portfolio Holder for 
Infrastructure, Heritage, and Local Economy. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor C Adams and seconded by Councillor 
L Wood) 

 
 

63 JOINT WASTE SERVICE - OPERATIONS UPDATE  

Page 7



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

12 November 2024 

 

 
4 

 

 
Report of the Operations manager (JWS) to provide the Committee a quarterly 
update of the Joint Waste Service. This is a shared service that Lichfield District 
Council (LDC) deliver on behalf of both authorities. 
 
The officer updated comparing the first 2 quarters of this year to the first 2 
quarters of last yea 

• Missed down from 332 last year to 312 this year,  
• Resident participation  take up is 98% – 99% not all residents put out their 

bins out fortnightly.  
• Green bins as of September 2024 44,876 had subscribed to the scheme 

last year it was 44,085. 42% of Tamworth residents signed up to the 
service 

• Averaged 1,179 versus an average of 1,254 in previous year.  Officers do 
visit residents to help them to understand the system and improve going 
forward 

• Slight drop in recycling rates.  There is new recycling campaign aimed at 
educating residents on recycling, starts on 13th November targeting Key 
stage 1 and 2 children and it’s a 3 year campaign sponsored by 
Staffordshire County Council.   

• Transition to alternative fuels, looking at initial prices to transfer to all 
electric fleet.   

• Dry recycling contract due for renewal, contract finishes in 2025 and 
looking to make an extension 

 
Resolved that the Committee: 
  
 Endorsed the progress and updates provided. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor M Clarke and seconded by Councillor L 

Wood) 
 

64 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
Councillor Price would update the committee on the HGV Driver’s Facilities 
Working Group at the next meeting, The Chair reported that there are now double 
yellow lines on both sides of the entrances to the Dunstall Park Estate and 
Brakes has now put a lorry park inside their premises.   
 
The Chair had submitted a work plan for fly tipping and suggested that the 
working group meet at the end of the next meeting.   
 
 
 
 

65 FORWARD PLAN  
 
No items were identified to be added.   
 

Page 8



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

12 November 2024 

 

 
5 

 

66 INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN  
 
No changes 
 

67 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
(Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor L Clarke) 
 

68 FOOD WASTE SERVICE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and 
Waste: 
 
All recommendations in the report were approved  
 
(Moved by Councillor M Clarke and Councillor L Wood) 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Tuesday, 11 December 2024 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and Waste 
 
 

Climate Change Update 
 
 
Exempt Information 
This report is not exempt. 
 
Purpose 
 
To update the Committee on the authority’s work around climate change and agree to adopt 
the proposed climate mitigation action plan and climate adaptation strategy. Secondly, to 
endorse the climate change communication plan and the Staffordshire County Council (SCC) 
net zero by 2050 planning policy.  
 
Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 

• Endorse the climate mitigation action plan and commitment to refresh every 
three years 

• Approve the climate adaptation strategy  
• Endorse the Borough Council’s climate change communication plan  
• Endorse the Staffordshire net zero by 2050 planning policy 
• Endorse an annual update to Scrutiny and Cabinet on progress 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 
On the 19th of November 2019, Tamworth Borough Council (TBC) declared a climate 
emergency following on from the UK Parliament’s declaration in May 2019. The council 
committed making its estate net zero by 2050 or sooner if financially able to do so.  
 
Since 2022 the Borough Council have been on a journey to understand what the carbon 
footprint of the authority is to support the net zero commitment made in the declaration. 
Consultants were commissioned to assist with a baseline position and to kick start climate 
action within the authority. This report went through Cabinet with a commitment to prepare 
an action plan by the end of 2024.  
 
In 2023 a report went through Cabinet to endorse the County Council’s Climate Adaptation 
Strategy with a commitment to preparing a strategy specific to the Borough.  
 
In December 2023, TBC made a nature recovery declaration, committing to undertake 
targeted actions to protect local nature and biodiversity. TBC will make a positive contribution 
to the Local Nature Recovery Strategy and the Nature Recovery Network and embed nature 
recovery across policies and all work areas. 
 
The Borough Council commissioned Consultants to assist the authority in understanding the 
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions associated with its operations, develop a climate 
mitigation action plan and borough-wide adaptation strategy, and conduct 9 operational 
building energy audits to map a decarbonisation pathway.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Not only does this workload provide a road map for the Borough Council in relation to climate 
mitigation and adaptation, it also strongly responds to the Staffordshire Sustainability Board, 
in meeting a number of the pledges and expectations, namely around emissions reductions 
initiatives across energy use and transport, conducting building energy audits and the 
Staffordshire wide work undertaken to support Local Plan delivery.   
 
 
1.Climate mitigation action plan 

 
The starting point for this work has been to use carbon emissions data to identify emissions 
hotspots across the organisation where reductions can be made. To identify potential areas 
of reduction which forms the basis of the Climate action plan, workshops were held with the 
Assistant Director team and Members. These sessions were integral in arriving at a route to 
net zero presented in this report.  
 
The Borough Council’s carbon emissions data is underpinned by something called a green 
house gas inventory or GHG for short. An inventory comprises emissions that result from 
Scope 1,2 and 3 sources. The Borough Councils carbon emissions report includes scope 1 
and 2 emissions only, and business travel. The Council is only required to prepare a GHG 
inventory for scopes 1 and 2 only. The inclusion of a scope 3 source is at our discretion. For 
this reason, it is difficult to compare local authorities with each other. Figure 1 sets out what 
is in
[...]
to implement these initiatives within Tamworth.  
 
Some of the actions to do not have any costs attached to them, some actions do, and other 
actions have the potential to save money. It is important to identify that more work will be 
required to monitor, for example, using smart meters to better understand energy use to 
further refine any future actions and spend. For a number of actions early feasibility work is 
required initially to gauge what options may be available to reduce emissions, and the costs 
associated with those actions.  
 
Whilst the Mitigation Action Plan provides a pathway it must be acknowledged that it is only 
one way of achieving net zero emissions. It is therefore important to keep the road map 
under review on a regular basis to keep it relevant and as up to date as possible. As such a 
report recommendation suggests that the Action Plan is reviewed every five years. It is also 
recommended that an annual update is prepared for scrutiny and Cabinet to set out 
progress. 
 
 
2.Climate Adaptation strategy 
 
Forward planning is essential to deal with extreme weather events caused by climate 
change. Resilient cities plan and prepare for risks and encourage residents to play an active 
role in their local community to strengthen the ability to cope with the impact and support 
those most vulnerable. 

 
There is a strong case for delivering adaptation actions now because costly, sometimes 
irreversible, climate impacts are already being seen and expected to increase. The costs of 
waiting for impacts are expected to far outweigh the costs of acting early. Taking long-term 
decisions now will prepare Tamworth for climate change and avoid costly retrofitting projects 
across our operational buildings and housing. Some adaptation actions have low cost and 
have significant co-benefits. 
 
The adaptation strategy identifies the key risks for Tamworth associated with global warming 
such as flooding, heatwaves, wildfires and drought and outlin
[...]
st some issues have moved on since 2020, for example, there is now a legal duty for 
Biodiversity Net Gain as a result of the 2021 Environment Act, there is merit is signing up to 
the principles, see Appendix 6. 
 
Climate change will form an important component of the new Local Plan and the Climate 
Change Officer will be integral in bringing these County wide principles forward, in that 
document. Work has already begun.  
 
Options Considered 
 
Net zero by 2050 is an obligation that requires public authorities to show regard for reducing 
carbon emissions as outlined in the UK Climate Change Act 2008. 
 
As defined by the Climate Change Committee, a net-zero (i.e. carbon neutral) target requires 
“deep reductions in emissions, with any remaining sources offset by removals of CO₂ from 
the atmosphere (e.g. by afforestation)”. This removal requires either the purchase of carbon 
offsets or direct carbon removal through additional carbon removal and storage 
(“sequestration”) activity on an organisation’s estate. 
 
Net zero is an imposed requirement of the UK Government and the climate crisis. The 
Borough Council does not have a choice in delivering this workstream and due to its 

Page 16

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/27/contents
https://www.theccc.org.uk/


fundamental nature of re-structuring finances around a different agenda, one of reduced 
greenhouse gas emissions, is an important one. 
 
The plans contain several expectations for action, focused on the actions we can take now 
and the adaptations we can make to lessen future impact and protect those most vulnerable. 
The climate change communication plan will help to deliver key messaging around the 
impacts and encourage behaviour change now.  
 
 
Resource Implications 
 
The Borough Council has employed 1 full time Climate Change Officer who assisted with 
developing the mitigation action plan and adaptation strategy and will be driving the delivery 
of these. 
 
There will be a corporate
[...]
ing role, local authorities can leverage change by enabling sustainable 
development and placemaking, establishing building energy efficiency standards, 
implementing sustainable travel programmes and infrastructure, approving renewable energy 
projects, pursuing district heating programmes and implementing sustainable waste 
management programmes. Therefore, local action to reduce carbon emissions is vital for the 
UK to meet its international commitments to reduce global warming.  
 
 
Report Author 
Charlotte Cheesman – Climate Change Officer 
Anna Miller - Assistant Director, Growth & Regeneration 
 
 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Appendix 1: Climate change mitigation action plan 
 
Appendix 2: Climate change adaptation strategy 
 
Appendix 3: TBC Communication strategy 
 
Appendix 4: Community Impact Assessment – Climate change mitigation action plan 
 
Appendix 5: Community Impact Assessment – Climate change adaptation strategy 
 
Appendix 6: Staffordshire County Council net zero by 2050 planning policy 
 

Page 18

https://www.ipcc.ch/sr15/
https://www.ipcc.ch/sr15/


 

 

Tamworth Borough 
Council Evidence base 
for net zero action 
planning
November 2024

Page 19



Tamworth Borough Council Evidence Base for Net Zero Action Planning 
 

 I 

 

Title Evidence base for net zero action planning 

Customer Tamworth Borough Council 

Recipient Anna Miller, Charlotte Cheesman 

Report Reference 3314 

Report Status Final 

Revisions V4 following TBC comments 

File Y:\Projects\3314-Tamworth net 
zero\1_Work\7_Reporting\Tamworth Climate Mitigation 
Actions and Pathway_v3.docx 

 

 

 

Authors Courtney Szanto, Isabella Chalmers-Arnold, Lucas Bennett, 
Susie Wright 

Reviewed by Katie King 

Signature 
 
  

Date 14th November 2024 

 

 

 

Company Details: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: 
 

Aether Ltd 
Oxford Centre for Innovation 
New Road 
Oxford 
OX1 1BY UK 
Registered in England 6630896 
 

 
enquiries@aether-uk.com 
+44(0)1865 261466 
www.aether-uk.com 

 

 
[...]
ttractive, safe and healthy place to live and work offering an 
excellent quality of life, thriving environment and prosperous economy.”5 It identifies key 
climate risks and the outcomes that adaptation should aim to achieve across four areas: 

 
3 Resilience to flooding - NAO report 
4 Independent-Assessment-of-UK-Climate-Risk-Advice-to-Govt-for-CCRA3-CCC.pdf (theccc.org.uk) 
5 Staffordshire Adaptation Strategy 

Page 73

https://www.nao.org.uk/reports/resilience-to-flooding/
https://www.theccc.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Independent-Assessment-of-UK-Climate-Risk-Advice-to-Govt-for-CCRA3-CCC.pdf
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Environment/Climate-Change/Documents/Adaptation-Strategy-final-updated.pdf


Tamworth Net Zero: Adaptation Strategy 
 

 3 

critical infrastructure and buildings; natural environment and green spaces; health, 
wellbeing and safety; and the local economy.  

Given the need for close collaboration between Staffordshire County Council and 
Tamworth Borough Council in many areas of adaptation, this strategy for Tamworth 
aligns with the structure and aims of the Staffordshire strategy, applying similar thinking 
to the Tamworth context.  

In 2019, Tamworth Borough Council declared a climate emergency and committed to 
taking action on climate change. One of the recommendations made as part of this 
declaration was that “The Council (including the Executive and Scrutiny Committees) 
consider the impact of climate change and the environment when adopting and 
reviewing Council policies and strategies”.6 A range of individual pieces of work already 
being undertaken by the council aligns with this goal, for example updates to local flood 
risk management plans and the initiation of a working group for biodiversity net gain. 
The Climate Adaptation Strategy within this document is a first concerted step towards 
successfully and coherently integrating consideration of climate impacts across the 
council’s work. 

1.3 Scope of this strategy
[...]
a Climate Emergency recognising that urgent action is required to reduce carbon emissions resulting from the Council’s 
activities, as rapidly as possible with the goal of becoming net zero by 2050, should the Council be financially able to do so.  

Additionally, TBC’s Nature Recovery declaration (2023) recognises that ecosystems are vital for our planet and biodiversity decline is reducing 
nature’s ability to adapt and flourish, which is posing a challenge for our economies and negatively impacting wellbeing. Urgent action is 
required to prevent and reverse the long-term decline of nature. TBC will take decisions to protect and regenerate biodiversity across our local 
area.   

Building climate resilience will strengthen the Borough’s ability to cope with environmental crises and adapt to changes in climate. Taking a 
preventative approach and planning for extreme weather events is key. Resilient places prepare for risks, encouraging residents to play an 
active role in their local community to make changes and take measures to reduce climate vulnerability. TBC is aiming to provide a sustainable 
future for all in a way that manages finite resources and recovers value, creating a healthy and thriving planet for future generations to meet 
their own needs.  

A significant strand of the climate action plan is the communication plan which focuses on delivering specific climate change campaigns to 
engage staff, members, residents and local businesses with climate change issues. We will aim to signpost, provide resources and share 

P
age 113



 
initiatives for people to get involved with to enable positive change. Climate Change will be embedded into the culture of the Borough Council to 
ensure that officers collectively deliver against climate actions and adaptations as set out in the plans prepared. 

The plan will include climate change communications and events specific to Tamworth along with Staffordshire wide campaigns. As part of the 
Staffordshire Sust
[...]
ogether’ 
campaign to 
educate people on 
supporting their 
families and 
adapting to 
extreme weather 

 

Staffordshire 
County Council 
Comms. team 
 
Flood Authority 
 
Environment 
Agency – 
flooding and 
drought updates 
and advice 
 
Severn Trent 
Water  
 
UK Health 
Security Agency 
(UKHSA) 
 
Public Health 
Staffordshire 
County Council 
 

• Members feel 
supported and 
better prepared 
to adapt and 
deal with climate 
change events 

• Members will 
become more 
resilient to 
climate change 
events and lead 
by example  

• Members will be 
more engaged 
with the issues 
of climate 
change and 
make a 
collective effort 
to tackle the 
climate crisis, 
encouraging 
residents to act 

P
age 129



 
NHS 

 
 

 

P
age 130



  1 of 7 

 
 
Part 1 – Details  
What Policy/ Procedure/ 
Strategy/Project/Service is 
being assessed? 

Climate change mitigation action plan  

Date Conducted 
 

19/11/2024 

Name of Lead Officer and 
Service Area 

Charlotte Cheesman 
Climate Change 

Commissioning Team 
(if applicable) 

Climate Change 

Director Responsible for  
project/service area 

Anna Miller - (Assistant Director of Growth and 
Regeneration) 

Who are the main 
stakeholders 

All Staff at TBC 
Residents of Tamworth 
Businesses in Tamworth 
Not for profit Organisations in Tamworth 
TBC Partner organisations  
Members  

Describe what consultation 
has been undertaken.  Who 
was involved and what was 
the outcome 

On the 19th of November 2019, Tamworth Borough 
Council (TBC) declared a climate emergency 
following on from the UK Parliament’s declaration in 
May 2019. The council committed making its estate 
net zero by 2050 or sooner if financially able to do 
so.  
 
Since 2022 the Borough Council have been on a 
journey to understand what the carbon footprint of 
the authority is, to support the net zero commitment 
made in the declaration. Consultants were 
commissioned to assist with a baseline position and 
to kick start climate action within the aut
[...]
get date Required outcome 

     
 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  1 of 7 

 
 
Part 1 – Details  
What Policy/ Procedure/ 
Strategy/Project/Service is 
being assessed? 

Climate Change Adaptation Strategy 

Date Conducted 
 

19/11/2024 

Name of Lead Officer and 
Service Area 

Charlotte Cheesman 
Climate Change 

Commissioning Team 
(if applicable) 

Climate Change 

Director Responsible for  
project/service area 

Anna Miller - (Assistant Director of Growth and 
Regeneration) 

Who are the main 
stakeholders 

All Staff at TBC 
Residents of Tamworth 
Businesses in Tamworth 
Not for profit Organisations in Tamworth 
TBC Partner organisations  
Members  

Describe what consultation 
has been undertaken.  Who 
was involved and what was 
the outcome 

On the 19th of November 2019, Tamworth Borough 
Council (TBC) declared a climate emergency 
following on from the UK Parliament’s declaration in 
May 2019. The council committed making its estate 
net zero by 2050 or sooner if financially able to do 
so.  
 
Since 2022 the Borough Council have been on a 
journey to understand what the carbon footprint of 
the authority is to support the net zero commitment 
made in the declaration. 
 
In December 2023, TBC made a nature recovery 
declaration, committing to undertake targeted 
actions to protect local nature and biodiversity. TBC 
will make a positive contribution to the Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy and the Nature Recovery 
Network and embed nature recovery across policies 
and all work areas. 
  
In 2023 a report went through Cabinet to endorse 
the County Council’s Climate Adaptation Strategy 
with a commitment to preparing a strategy specific 
to the Borough.  
 
TBC commissioned Aether, SE2 and CAG 
Consultants to assist the authority in understanding 
the greenhouse gas (GHG) 
[...]
 Climate Change mitigation action plan
	Appendix 5 Community Impact Assessment – Climate Change adaptation strategy
	Appendix 6 Staffordshire County Council net zero by 2050 planning policy

	10 Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Plan
	Work planning proposal form




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 11th DECEMBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor M Couchman (Chair), Councillors L Wood, C Adams 

and M Clarke 
CABINET: Councillor David Foster 
 
The following officers were present: Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration), Charlotte Cheesman (Climate Change Officer), Tracey Pointon 
(Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Michelle Kiernan 
(Democratic Services Assistant) 
 
 
 

69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Bailey, L Clarke N 
Statham and B Price 
 

70 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th November 2024 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor M Clarke) 
 

71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

72 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
None 
 

73 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE  
 
The following recommendation agreed by Infrastructure Safety and Growth on 
12th November is now included in the Heritage Asset Strategy  



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

11 December 2024 

 

 
2 

 

 
When disposal of assets was being discussed all ward Councillors are consulted 
before a decision is made   
 

74 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 
SAFETY & GROWTH COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
None 
 

75 CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and 
Waste to update the Committee on the authority’s work around climate change 
and agree to adopt the proposed climate mitigation action plan and climate 
adaptation strategy. Secondly, to endorse the climate change communication 
plan and the Staffordshire County Council (SCC) net zero by 2050 planning 
policy. 
 
Member sought clarity on the following: 
 
Do we have council properties that don’t have double glazing?  Officers will check 
and respond back to the committee 
 
Going forward can we see more orchard’s/tree planting?  We have to recognise 
that climate change is inevitable.  Trees are important in terms of the Climate 
Action Plan and Climate Adaptation Plan. They provide shade to people when we 
may have extreme weather and take out carbon dioxide from the atmosphere.  
Through the Nature Recovery Declaration there will be a Tree Policy that looks at 
Right Tree - Right Place which will look at which type of trees will be planted to 
enable them grow in certain spaces.   
 
Can we look at working with community groups who could work with us with 
planting etc.  - The Climate Emergency Declaration 2019 focusses on our own 
operations and Estates to start to get to net zero.  There is a communications 
plan attached to this report where we will be engaging with the rest of Tamworth 
to influence to support and guide and engage with residents, community groups 
allotment holders so we can give support where we can.   
 
A discussion took place around solar panels on council buildings, officers 
confirmed that the declaration looks at operational buildings, there is a road map 
for each operational building to be net zero by 2050 some may look a solar panel 
as an option. Need to consider cost, availability and longevity of a particular 
technology.  More to do on the wider stock.   
 
One of the biggest user of Carbon dioxide is Marmion house, is there a facility 
where we stop heating floors that are not is use?  The building audit did include 
Marmion House but they can’t stop heating individual floors but radiators can be 
turned off.    
Have, we started to or think about using hydrogen in the main buildings? There 
are ongoing discussions around Marmion house and a building audit, looking at a 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

11 December 2024 

 

 
3 

 

more electrified system.  One of the recommendations in the report is to that the 
action plan is reviewed quicker because tech is constantly changing and 
hydrogen maybe something to consider in a couple of years’ time 
 
 
A recommendation was moved to ask Cabinet to look at the feasibility of including 
solar panels on council properties.   
 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor C Adams) 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee 
1. Endorsed the climate mitigation action plan and 

commitment to refresh every three years 
2. Endorsed the climate adaptation strategy 
3. Endorsed the Borough Council’s climate change 

communication plan 
4. Endorsed the Staffordshire net zero by 2050 planning policy 
5. Endorsed an annual update to Scrutiny and Cabinet on 

progress 
 

  
 (Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor 

C Adams) 
  

 
76 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  

 
There were no updates  
 

77 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Officers have requested that the Committee look at the Housing Strategy 2025 – 
2030.   The Chair to confirm the reason  I S & G have been asked to look at this 
strategy.    
 
Chair to bring forward a request to invite Staffordshire County Council’s Highways 
to explain the Highways Strategy.   
 

78 INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN  
 
There was no change to the Committee’s workplan  
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


